RESOLUTION NO. 1999-90

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 99025 WITH CENTRAL BUSINESS GROUP FOR THE PURCHASE OF A HIGH DENSITY MOBILE FILING UNIT FOR A TOTAL PRICE OF \$47,986.00 (RTA CAPITAL FUND – PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS, the proposal of Central Business Group, with offices at 9700 Rockside Road/Ste. 160 Cleveland, Ohio 44125 for the purchase of a High Density Mobile Filing System, was received on May 12, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has determined that the offer of Central Business Group, as negotiated, to supply and install a High Density Mobile Filing System, to be the most advantageous to the Authority, price and all other factors considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal of Central Business Group, as modified by negotiation, to be and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous offer to the Authority, price and all other factors considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Central Business Group for the delivery and installation of a High Density Mobile Filing System.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund, Procurement Department Budget, at a price of forty seven thousand nine hundred and eighty six and 00/100 dollars (\$47,986.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	July 20	, 1999
	• •	I NATT
		P) N° III
	-	President '

General Mahager/Segretary-Treasurer